

COUNTY OF YOLO

Office of the County Administrator

Patrick S. Blacklock
County Administrator

Beth Gabor Public Information Officer 625 Court Street, Room 202 • Woodland, CA 95695 (530) 666-8150 • FAX (530) 668-4029 www.yolocounty.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

September 29, 2010

Contact: Beth Gabor, Public Information Officer (530) 666-8042 [w] • (530) 219-8464 [c]

Reminder: Davis Branch Library Closing Oct. 3 to Move Back

(Woodland, CA) – The Mary L. Stephens Davis Branch of the Yolo County Library, currently in its temporary location at 2801 Second Street, will close at 5:00 p.m. on October 3 while collections and furniture are moved into to the library's renovated, permanent location at 315 East 14th Street. The library will reopen on December 7.

"The extended closure is necessary to move all shelving and collections, install new furnishing and to incorporate 7,000 brand new items into the collections thanks to the Friends of the Davis Public Library," said Yolo County Librarian Patty Wong. "The closures will also facilitate related staff training and required furlough days."

Community members are encouraged to help with the move of the Davis Branch library back to its permanent location by checking out several items before the closure. The more items checked out, the less there is to move to the newly expanded and renovated Mary L. Stephens Davis Branch Library.

During the closure:

- Davis library items, except inter-library loan materials, will not be due or overdue.
- All library materials can be returned to:
 - The book drop at Marguerite Montgomery Elementary School, 1441 Danbury Street in Davis;
 - Other branch locations (visit: www.yolocountylibrary.org for more information); or
 - Renewed by calling (530) 666-8005.
- Reserves may be held or transferred to another location in the Yolo County Library system during this time.
- Patrons can use OverDrive, the Yolo County Library's 24/7 resource for digital downloads of ebooks, audio books and digital videos (visit: www.yolocountylibrary.org for more information.)

For more information on the Mary L. Stephens Davis Branch Library and other Yolo County branch libraries, visit: www.yolocountylibrary.org or call (530) 666-8005.